

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 114 Friday 24th July 2020

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplementary to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 106]

[430]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**, Knight Grand Cross of the most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person from time to time holding the office of:

MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Forestry and Research and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands and for the statutory authority specified in the Schedule below, on and from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes duty.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF FORESTRY AND RESEARCH

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Forestry Management and Development Smallholder Reforestation Development Forestry Research and Extension Services Logging and Milling Licensing Sustainable Forestry Resources Utilization North New Georgia Timber Corporation

Made this twenty-eighth day of July, 2020

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[431]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **MILNER TOZAKA**, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heir s and Successors in the Office of the Constituency Boundaries Commission.

So help me God.
(Signed)
Milner Tozaka
Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:
SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.
SIR DAVID VUNAGI
GOVERNOR-GENERAL
[432]
OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)
OATH OF ALLEGIANCE
I, MILNER TOZAKA , do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.
So help me God.
(Signed) Milner Tozaka
Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John,

[433]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **JOHNSON SIAPU**, do swear that I will well and trul y serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors in the Office of the Constituency Boundaries Commission.

So help me God.	
	(Signed)
	JOHNSON SIAPU

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[434]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I **JOHNSON SIAPU**, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Qu een Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors according to Law.

So neip me Goa.	
	(Signed)
	IOHNSON SIAPII

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [435]

So help me God

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **JOHN GILBERT OSBORN MURIA**, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors in the Office of the ConstituencyBoundaries Commission.

	John Gilbert Osborn Muria
	(Signed)
so help me dou.	

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in -Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[436]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, **JOHN GILBERT OSBORN MURIA**, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in -Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[437]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, **RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN**, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Director of Public Prosecutions.

So help me God.
(Signed)
Rachel Subusolo Olutimayin
Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:
SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in -Chief of Solomon Islands.
SIR DAVID VUNAGI
GOVERNOR-GENERAL
[438]
OFFICIAL OATHS ACT
(Cap . 24)
OATH OF ALLEGIANCE
I, RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN , Director of Public Prosecutions, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majest Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.
So help me God.
(Signed)
Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of July, 2020:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Governor General and Commander-in -Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John,